ORDINANCE NO.76-7

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN ACT ENABLING NASSAU COUNTY TO CONTRIBUTE CERTAIN FUNDS TO NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS WHO PERFORM GOVERNMENT FUNCTIONS FOR THE CITIZENS OF NASSAU COUNTY, NAMELY THE BIG BROTHERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, THE NASSAU COUNTY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC., HANDS AND HEARTS ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, NASSAU COUNTY, INC., NASSAU COUNTY COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE, INC., NORTHEAST FLORIDA FAIR ASSOCIATION, INC., AND NORTHEAST FLORIDA DISTRICT MENTAL HEALTH BOARD, INC.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Nassau County Commission:

WHEREAS, certain non-profit organizations located in Nassau County performed functions otherwise ascribed to the Nassau County Commission, and

WHEREAS, these non-profit organizations by their very nature and make-up are better able to perform these certain government related functions, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Nassau County that these government related functions be performed.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County may contribute certain funds to the non-profit organizations who should be known by the following names: THE BIG BROTHERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, THE NASSAU COUNTY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC., HANDS AND HEARTS ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CITIZENS, NASSAU COUNTY, INC., NASSAU COUNTY COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE, INC., NORTHEAST FLORIDA FAIR ASSOCIATION, INC., AND NORTHEAST FLORIDA DISTRICT MENTAL HEALTH BOARD, INC., and any others that they may by Resolution so designate.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that:

- 1. The County of Nassau may contribute certain funds to non-profit organizations who perform government functions for the citizens of Nassau County, Florida.
- 2. All organizations who receive funds from Nassau County shall submit an annual accounting on or before May 1 of each fiscal year and shall designate a time and place when their books may be inspected by Nassau County or its agents.

3. Penalty for the failure of any organization receiving funds from Nassau County shall be the immediate revocation of the granting of further funds and reimbursement by those organizations of funds distributed to them during the year for which no report was submitted.

DONE AND ORDAINED this 13th day of July, 1976, at Nassau County, Florida.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Its Chairman

ATTEST:

Ex-officio Clerk